EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT NO. 7
CONTRACT NO. 37969
FOR

Enterprise Business Solution (EBS) Project
SAP Systems Integrator Post Implementation Stabilization Support

This Contract No. 37969 was made and entered into on the 14" day of May, 2008 by and between SAP
Public Services, Inc. hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the
State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1.

Following the implementation and go-live of the City’s SAP Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, the
City requires post go-live stabilization support services from SAP Public Services, Inc. to insure that the City’s
SAP ERP system is functioning as designed, that the post go-live operation of the City’s SAP ERP system is
maintainable and manageable, and that the City employees attain the requisite skills, knowledge transfer, and
self sufficiency to maintain and manage the City's SAP ERP system through post implementation
stabilization.

Post go-live stabilization support continues to be provided by SAP Public Services, Inc. for the SAP modules
of Time Management, Payroll and on demand remote services.

Post go-live stabilization support provided by a lead Security consulting resource extended through December
11, 2009, for required system updates and support until a City position for Security lead could be successfully
filled.

As stated in Amendment 6 to Contract No. 37969, as of December 4, 2009, the remaining funds available on
Contract No. 37969 were $244,227.44. Additional funds of $200,000 are necessary for continuing post go-
live stabilization support from SAP resources identified by the Consultant in the following table. The all
inclusive rates for resources Yesim Inanc and Evelyn Armstrong are at a reduced rate. Resource “Misc Spot”’
is in reference to on demand remote services.

Resource Supported All
Modules Inclusive
Rates
Yesim Inanc ™ . %281
Evelyn Armstrong PY %281
Misc Spot FI/HCM S 82500

This Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. 37969 is for a not to exceed amount of $200,000; increasing the not to
exceed total contract amount from $15,498,832 to a new not to exceed total contract amount of $15,698,832.

Other than the changes stated in this Amendment No. 7, all other portions of the original Contract remain in
full force and effect. '

10f3 REV 01/09



Contract No. 37969 Amendment/Change Order No. 7

Contract Title: Enterprise Business Solution (EBS) Project SAP Systems Integrator

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the
use of electronic signatures.

SAP Public Services, Inc.

By: /x.u ﬂMIA M«“— Date: ’/ 2 \/ 2010
Name: H ARISH LW RA '

Title: }\)&‘F a\«m@ \} P
Address: _1 300 P ennsy [vanic )Ame Washi '(f)ﬁm DNe. zoool
Telephone: 202 -2({2-3560D '

20f3 REV 01/09



Contract No. 37969 Amendment/Change Order No. 7

Contract Title: Enterprise Business Solution (EBS) Project SAP Systems Integrator

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES:

By: Date:
Elected Official

Approved:

By: Date:
Office of City Auditor

Approved as to Form:

Date: _llé?_,_(_:‘ZQ___

Jof3 REV 01/09





